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Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details regarding beneficiaries registered under the PM National Dialysis Programme;

(b) the steps taken/proposed to be taken to increase the number of beneficiaries under the scheme;

(c) the number of hemodialysis centers set up in the country, district-wise; and

(d) whether the Government proposes to launch a helpline number to increase the access for patients enrolled under the scheme, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)


(a) Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) launched in 2016-17 ensures availability of dialysis services free of cost to Below Poverty Line (BPL) beneficiaries at the district hospitals in the country. National Health Mission (NHM) supports States/UTs in implementation of Haemodialysis and Peritoneal Dialysis services under PMNDP based on the gap assessment done by the State/UTs through the annual Programme Implementation Plans (PIP). A total of 17.27 lakh beneficiaries have availed dialysis services till 31st December 2022.


(b) & (c) The Program has been implemented in all the 36 States/UTs in 641 districts at 1350 dialysis centres by deploying 8871 haemodialysis machines as on 31st December 2022. Government of India has issued suitable directions to the states/UTs to expand coverage of PMNDP in all the districts of the country. Under PMNDP, 1350 dialysis centers have been established in the country. The district wise details of hemodialysis centers setup in the country is available in the link:

https://nhsrcindia.org/pradhan-mantri-national-dialysis-program#quickset-

pradhan_mantri_national_dialysis_0

(d) With the objective to ensure accessibility and portability under One Nation-One Dialysis concept, National PMNDP portal was launched on 5th May 2022 and is operational across the states for registration of dialysis patients using Ayushman Bharat Health Account (ABHA) ID.
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